

No. 14-275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON
701 Pollasky Avenue
Clovis, CA 93612
(559) 297-6190

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL*
JOHN C. O'QUINN
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
JASON M. WILCOX
DEVIN A. DEBACKER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 15, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RAISIN MARKETING ORDER WORKS A PHYSICAL TAKING FOR WHICH JUST COMPENSATION IS CATEGORICALLY REQUIRED.	2
A. The Government’s Novel Theories Are Inconsistent With This Court’s Physical Takings Precedent.	2
B. The Government Cannot Recast The Forced Physical Transfer Of Raisins As A Voluntary Exchange.	8
C. The Order Does Not Provide Compensation To Growers.....	13
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ALTERNATIVE MERITS ARGUMENTS FAIL.	17
III. THE PROPER REMEDY IS TO REVERSE.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	8
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	7, 11, 12, 20
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	5
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	19
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1988).....	21
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	21
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	21
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	5, 9, 10

<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Technologies, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014).....	19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	7
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 217 U.S. 196 (1910).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	6, 8
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 159 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 1998)	10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	8
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	7

<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	3
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	5
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	22
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10, 11
Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a).....	17
7 C.F.R. § 989.166(c)	22
7 C.F.R. § 989.53(a)	4
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14)	18
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(E)	4
S. Ct. R. 24.....	19
Other Authorities	
French, Ben C. & Nuckton, Carole Frank, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Economic Performance Under the Marketing Order for Raisins</i> , Am. J. Agric. Econ. 581 (1991)	14, 15

Magna Carta, <i>reprinted in A.E. Dick Howard, Magna Carta: Text and Commentary (1964)</i>	5
Malcolm, Dan, <i>California Raisin Growers Benefit from Sun-Maid Work</i> , Am. Vineyard, Jan. 2015.....	16
Neff, Steven A. & Plato, Gerald E., <i>United States Department of Agriculture, Federal Marketing Orders and Federal Research and Promotion Programs (1995)</i>	16
<i>Sun-Maid Sends Initiative to Eliminate the Raisin Reserve</i> , Am. Vineyard, Jan. 2015.....	16
United States Department of Agriculture, <i>Nectarines and Fresh Peaches Grown in California; Termination of Marketing Order 916 and the Peach Provisions of Marketing Order 917, 76 Fed. Reg. 66,602 (Oct. 27, 2011)</i>	17
